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100uF 50V
100uF 50V

1000uF 16V
1000uF 16V

100uF 50V 100uF 50V 100uF 50V

Vout = 0.9 x (1 + (R4/R5)) Vout = 0.9 x (1 + (R7/R8))

1000uF 16V

100uF 50V 100uF 50V

1000uF 16V

02:Power Supply

Input Connector

Switching Regulator +5.0V, 3A for JAMP-II mini Switching Regulator +5.0V, 3A for Base Board

Low Dropout Regulator +1.1V, 3A for Video Decoder Low Dropout Regulator +1.2V, 3A for FPGA Core

Low Dropout Regulator +1.8V, 1A for Video Decoder

Switching Regulator +3.3V, 3A for Video Decoder

Low Dropout Regulator +2.5V, 1A for FPGA core

Switching Regulator +3.3V, 3A for FPGA IO

Inductor for power selection

Female

Low Dropout Regulator +12V, 1A for Cooling

100uF 50V

100uF 50V

For Cooling

Power Supply 1.0
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+5V0_JMIImini_VOUT

+5V0_JMIImini_FB

JMII_nON
+5V0_FB

+5V0_VOUT

+IN9V+IN24V +IN5V

+1V1_ADJ+1V1_ENA +1V2_ADJ+1V2_ENA

+1V2_VOUT+1V1_VOUT

+1V8_VIN +1V8_VOUT +2V5_VOUT+2V5_VIN

+3V3_VDO_VOUT

+3V3_VDO_FB

+3V3_VOUT

+3V3_FB

JMII_nON[P.8]

DGND DGNDDGND

DGND

+5V0_JMIImini

+3V3

+9V0

DGND DGND

+9V0

DGND

DGND

DGND DGND DGNDDGND DGNDDGND

+5V0_JMIImini+5V0

+5V0

+5V0_IN

DGNDDGND DGND DGND DGNDDGNDDGND

+1V1+5V0

DGND DGNDDGND DGND DGND

+5V0

DGNDDGND

+1V2

DGNDDGND DGNDDGND

+5V0

DGND

+5V0

DGNDDGNDDGNDDGND DGND

+1V8 +2V5

DGND DGND

DGND

DGND

+5V0 +3V3_VDO

DGND

DGND

+5V0

DGND

+3V3

DGND

+1V1 +1V2

+3V3_VDO +3V3

+3V3_VDO

+5V0

DGND

DGND
DGND

DGND

DGND

DGND

DGND
DGND

+24V0

DGND DGND DGND DGND

+12V0

DGND

+24V0 +9V0 +5V0_IN

+3V3

L3
BLM21PG220SN1D (OMIT)

F3 RXEF110

U5

REG1117A-1.8

3

4

2

1

VIN

TAB (VOUT)

VOUT

GND

C2

EKM107M1HF12RRSAP

1
2

C24

EKM107M1HF12RRSAP

1
2

C9

0u1 (0603)

R10
330 (0603)

C A

D3 M4
12

C16

10u (TANB)

1
2

C13

0u1 (0603)

R7 10K (0603)C8

10u (TANB)

1
2

C A

D4 M4
12

L6
BLM21PG220SN1D

CA

D5

M4

1 2

C17

0u1 (0603)

C A

D6 M4
12

C11

10u (TANB)

1
2

C22

10u (TANB)

1
2

C14

0u1 (0603)

C10

0u1 (0603)

U1

LM2576SX-5.0

1

2

3

4

5

6

VIN

OUTPUT

GND

FB

ON/OFF

TAB (GND)

L14
BLM21PG220SN1D

R8 30K (0603)

L4
BLM21PG220SN1D (OMIT)

CA

D7

M4

1 2

L1
BLM21PG220SN1D (OMIT)

L15

7210-101K

C25

EKM108M1CG16RRSAP

1
2

L7

7210-101K

C18

10u (TANB)

1
2

U7

LM2576SX-3.3

1

2

3

4

5

6

VIN

OUTPUT

GND

FB

ON/OFF

TAB (GND) C27

EKM108M1CG16RRSAP

1
2

C6

EKM107M1HF12RRSAP

1
2

C3

EKM107M1HF12RRSAP

1
2

U3

NCP5663DSADJ

1

2

3

4

5

6

Enable

VIN

GND

VOUT

ADJ

TAB

C19

0u1 (0603)

L10
BLM21PG220SN1D

U6

REG1117A-2.5

3

4

2

1

VIN

TAB (VOUT)

VOUT

GND

C23

0u1 (0603)

C7

EKM108M1CG16RRSAP

1
2

C26

EKM107M1HF12RRSAP

1
2

C A

D8 M4
12

C1

EKM107M1HF12RRSAP

1
2

L11
BLM21PG220SN1D

3.96mm

CON1

240004ST/RH

1
2
3
4

1
2
3
4

R6 10K (0603)

3.96mm

CON2

240004ST/RH

1
2
3
4

1
2
3
4

3.96mm

CON3

240004ST/RH

1
2
3
4

1
2
3
4

L8
BLM21PG220SN1D

U8

LM2576SX-3.3

1

2

3

4

5

6

VIN

OUTPUT

GND

FB

ON/OFF

TAB (GND)

C12

10u (TANB)

1
2

C
A

D2
1N5822

1
2

R1

10K (0603)

C20

10u (TANB)

1
2

U4

NCP5663DSADJ

1

2

3

4

5

6

Enable

VIN

GND

VOUT

ADJ

TAB

U32

MC7812CTG (OMIT)

1

2

3

4

VIN

GND

VOUT

TAB (GND)

A
C

LED1

BR1102W

1
2

C21

0u1 (0603)

L5

7210-101K

C147
EKM107M1HF12RRSAP (OMIT)

1
2

L12
BLM21PG220SN1D

U2

LM2576SX-5.0

1

2

3

4

5

6

VIN

OUTPUT

GND

FB

ON/OFF

TAB (GND)

C15

10u (TANB)

1
2

C
A

D10
1N5822

1
2

R2

470 (0603)

C148

EKM107M1HF12RRSAP (OMIT)

1
2

R3 10K (0603)

L9
BLM21PG220SN1D

R4 10K (0603)

L13

7210-101K

C
A

D1
1N5822

1
2

R5 43K (0603)

3.96mm
Male

CON10

240002ST/RH (OMIT)

1
2

1
2

C4

EKM107M1HF12RRSAP

1
2

C5

EKM108M1CG16RRSAP

1
2

L2
BLM21PG220SN1D (OMIT)

A
C

LED2
BR1102W

1
2

2.54mm
Female

CON4

FHSS02G10/RH

1
2

1
2

C
A

D9
1N5822

1
2

R9
330 (0603)

L16
BLM21PG220SN1D

F1 RXEF110

A
C

LED3
BR1102W

1
2

F2 RXEF110
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03:FPGA & Video Power

FPGA & Video Power 1.0

52066 Dome (Video Capture Board)
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+VDO_VDDA3_3

+VDO_VDDA1_8

+VDO_VDDA1_1

+VDO_VDD3_3

+VDO_VDD1_1

+FPGA_VDD2_5

+FPGA_VDD1_2

+1V1

+3V3_VDO

+1V1

DGND

DGND

+1V8

+3V3_VDO

DGND

+2V5

DGND

DGND

+1V2

DGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

C53

0u1 (0603)

C31

0u1 (0603)

C54

0u1 (0603)

C35

10u (TANB)

1
2

C55

0u1 (0603)

C32

0u1 (0603)

C34

10u (TANB)
1

2

C56

0u1 (0603)

C72

10u (TANB)

1
2

C73

10u (TANB)

1
2

C57

0u1 (0603)

C52

0u1 (0603)

C74

10u (TANB)

1
2

C45

0u1 (0603)

C46

0u1 (0603)

C75

10u (TANB)

1
2

C68

0u1 (0603)

C149

01u (0603)

C28

10u (TANB)

1
2

C40

0u1 (0603)

C150

01u (0603)

C33

10u (TANB)

1
2

C69

0u1 (0603)

C47

0u1 (0603)

C43

10u (TANB)

1
2

C30

0u1 (0603)

C49

0u1 (0603)

C70

0u1 (0603)

C42

10u (TANB)

1
2

C44

0u1 (0603)

C67

0u1 (0603)

L19
BLM21PG220SN1D

C71

0u1 (0603)

C48

0u1 (0603)

C51

10u (TANB)

1
2

L21
BLM21PG220SN1D

C50

0u1 (0603)

L20
BLM21PG220SN1D

C29

0u1 (0603)

C41

0u1 (0603)

C60

0u1 (0603)

C36

0u1 (0603)

C66

10u (TANB)

1
2

Power

U9C

XC3S500E-4PQG208

10
17
27
37
52
53
70
79
85
95
105
121
131
141
156
173
182
188
198
208

7
44
66
92

111
149
166
195

13
67

117
170

GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND

VCCAUX
VCCAUX
VCCAUX
VCCAUX
VCCAUX
VCCAUX
VCCAUX
VCCAUX

VCCINT
VCCINT
VCCINT
VCCINT

C38

0u1 (0603)

Power

U10A

TVP5158PNP

1

20
26
33
38

6

47
49
55
61
65

12

73

14

79
82
87
90

96

110

98

111
117
118
123
124

104
105

103
106
119

13
18
23
32
35
44
52
64
67
76
84

15
29
41
58
70
81

91
102
107
114
115
120
127

128

VSS

VSS
VSS
VSS
VSS

VSS

VSS
VSS
VSS
VSS
VSS

VSS

VSS

VSS

VSS
VSS
VSS
VSS

VSSA

VSSA

VSSA

VSSA
VSSA
VSSA
VSSA
VSSA

VSSA
VSSA

VDDA_1_1
VDDA_1_1
VDDA_1_1

VDD_1_1
VDD_1_1
VDD_1_1
VDD_1_1
VDD_1_1
VDD_1_1
VDD_1_1
VDD_1_1
VDD_1_1
VDD_1_1
VDD_1_1

VDD_3_3
VDD_3_3
VDD_3_3
VDD_3_3
VDD_3_3
VDD_3_3

VDDA_1_8
VDDA_1_8
VDDA_1_8
VDDA_1_8
VDDA_1_8
VDDA_1_8
VDDA_1_8

VDDA_3_3

C64

0u1 (0603)

C76

0u1 (0603)

C39

0u1 (0603)

C61

0u1 (0603)

C77

0u1 (0603)

C62

0u1 (0603)

C78

0u1 (0603)

C65

10u (TANB)

1
2

L23
BLM21PG220SN1D

C63

0u1 (0603)

C59

0u1 (0603)

C58

0u1 (0603)

C37

0u1 (0603)
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05:Video Decoder

ERJ-3EKF37R4V
Panasonic

ERJ-3EKF37R4V
Panasonic

ERJ-3EKF37R4V
Panasonic

ERJ-3EKF37R4V
Panasonic

ERJ-3EKF1801V
Panasonic

I2C Slave Address
"001"

Video Decoder 1.0

52066 Dome (Video Capture Board)
A3
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VDO_CH1

VDO_CH1

VDO_VIN2P

VDO_VIN4P
VDO_VIN4N

VDO_CH2

VDO_CH2

VDO_CH4

VDO_CH4

VDO_RXT

VDO_DVOD1

VDO_DVOD6

VDO_DVOD4

VDO_DVOD2

VDO_DVOD7

VDO_DVOD0

VDO_DVOD3

VDO_DVOD5

VDO_VIN3P

VDO_CH3

VDO_CH3

VDO_VIN3N

VDO_VIN2N

VDO_VIN1P
VDO_VIN1N

VDO_DVOA6
VDO_DVOA7

VDO_DVOA5

VDO_DVOC0
VDO_DVOC1

VDO_DVOB7

VDO_DVOB3

VDO_DVOB5

VDO_DVOC7

VDO_DVOB0

VDO_DVOA0

VDO_DVOA4

VDO_DVOB6

VDO_DVOA1

VDO_DVOC4

VDO_DVOB1

VDO_DVOC2

VDO_DVOC5

VDO_DVOB4

VDO_DVOA3

VDO_DVOB2

VDO_DVOA2

VDO_DVOC6

VDO_DVOC3

VDO_OCLKP VDO_OCLK
VDO_OCLKN

VDO_XTALIN

VDO_XTALOUT

VDO_TCKVDO_TCK
VDO_TMSVDO_TMS
VDO_TDIVDO_TDI
VDO_TDOVDO_TDO
VDO_TRSTNVDO_TRSTN

VDO_I2CA0

VDO_I2CA1

VDO_I2CA2

VDO_INTREQ

VDO_OSCOUT

FGPA_SCL

FPGA_SDA

VDO_nMR

VDO_nMR

VDO_nRST

VDO_nRST

VDO_DVOA[7:0] [P.7]

VDO_DVOD[7:0] [P.7]

VDO_DVOC[7:0] [P.7]

VDO_DVOB[7:0] [P.7]

VDO_OCLK [P.8]

VDO_INTREQ [P.7]

FPGA_SDA[P.6,7]
FGPA_SCL[P.6,7]

FPGA_nRSTVDO[P.8]

VDO_OSCOUT [P.7]

DGND DGND DGNDDGND

+3V3_VDO+3V3_VDO+3V3_VDO

+3V3_VDO +3V3_VDO +3V3_VDO +3V3_VDO +3V3_VDO

DGND +3V3_VDO

+3V3_VDO
DGND

+3V3_VDO

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND1

AGND1 AGND1

DGND AGND1

AGND DGND

R31

75 (0603)

R50

10K (0603)

Control

U10D

TVP5158PNP

99

101

100

2

3

4

5 97

80

66

48

7
8
9

10
11

34 XTAL_IN

XTAL_OUT

XTAL_REF

INTREQ

RESETB

SCL

SDA OSC_OUT

I2CA0

I2CA1

I2CA2

T1
T2
T3
T4
T5

NC

J2

RCA-2P-RED

12

R33

75 (0603)

R30 37R4 (0603)

R36

1K8 (0603)

C83 0u1 (0603)

J1

RCA-2P-RED

12

R52 0 (0603) (OMIT)

2.54mm

CON30

Connector 2.54S - 1x06 (OMIT)

1
2
3
4
5
6

1
2
3
4
5
6

C85 0u1 (0603)

R29

75 (0603)

TP1
Test Point

1

C88

0u1 (0603)

R34 37R4 (0603)
R35 22 (0603)

C82 0u1 (0603)

J3

RCA-2P-RED

12

R37

10K (0603)

R51

10K (0603)

R38

10K (0603)

R39

10K (0603)

X1

HC49S-27M-LF

1 2

R27

75 (0603)

J4

RCA-2P-RED

12

C86

27p (0603)

R40

10K (0603)

2.54mm
Male

CON6

250002ST/RH (OMIT)

1
2

1
2

C87

27p (0603)

2.54mm
Male

CON7

250002ST/RH (OMIT)

1
2

1
2

R28 37R4 (0603)

R49 1M (0603) (OMIT)

R41

10K (0603)

2.54mm
Male

CON8

250002ST/RH (OMIT)

1
2

1
2

2.54mm
Male

CON9

250002ST/RH (OMIT)

1
2

1
2

R42

10K (0603)

U12

TPS3802K33DCKRG4

1
2

34

5
GND
GND

RESETVDD

MR

R46

10K (0603) (OMIT)

R45

10K (0603) (OMIT)

R47

10K (0603)

R222 0 (0805)

Video

U10B

TVP5158PNP

78
77
75
74
72
71
69
68

63
62
60
59
57
56
54
53

46
45
43
42
40
39
37
36

31
30
28
27
25
24
22
21

108
109

112
113

121
122

125
126

116 51
50

DVO_A_0
DVO_A_1
DVO_A_2
DVO_A_3
DVO_A_4
DVO_A_5
DVO_A_6
DVO_A_7

DVO_B_0
DVO_B_1
DVO_B_2
DVO_B_3
DVO_B_4
DVO_B_5
DVO_B_6
DVO_B_7

DVO_C_0
DVO_C_1
DVO_C_2
DVO_C_3
DVO_C_4
DVO_C_5
DVO_C_6
DVO_C_7

DVO_D_0
DVO_D_1
DVO_D_2
DVO_D_3
DVO_D_4
DVO_D_5
DVO_D_6
DVO_D_7

VIN_1_P
VIN_1_N

VIN_2_P
VIN_2_N

VIN_3_P
VIN_3_N

VIN_4_P
VIN_4_N

REXT_2K OCLK_P
OCLK_N/CLKIN

R32 37R4 (0603)

R213 0 (0805)

R43

10K (0603) (OMIT)

C84 0u1 (0603)

R48

10K (0603)

R44

10K (0603) (OMIT)
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06:Audio Codec

I2C Slave Address
"0011000"

Audio Codec 1.0
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+DAC_DVDD

+DAC_VDD+DAC_VDD

DAC_MCLK

DAC_LDOSEL

DAC_HPLOUT

DAC_HPROUT

DAC_pHPL

DAC_pHPR
DAC_HPRCOM

DAC_HPLCOM DAC_HPL

DAC_HPR

DAC_DIN

DAC_SCL
DAC_SDA

DAC_BCLK
DAC_WCLK

FPGA_SCL
FPGA_SDA DAC_nRST

FPGA_nRSTDAC

DAC_DIN

AUD_pAIN4

AUD_CH4

AUD_CH3

AUD_SDR

AUD_pAIN1

DAC_BCLK

AUD_pAIN3

AUD_AIN1 AUD_SDM

AUD_CH1

AUD_CH2

AUD_CH2

AUD_BCLKR

AUD_CH1

AUD_CH3

AUD_CH4

AUD_LRCLKR

AUD_AIN2

DAC_WCLKAUD_AIN4

AUD_pAIN2

AUD_AIN3

DAC_nRST

+DAC_IOVDD

DAC_nMR

DAC_nMR

FGPA_SCL[P.5,7]
FPGA_SDA[P.5,7]

FPGA_nRSTDAC[P.8]

+3V3_VDO

DGNDDGND

+3V3_VDO

DGNDDGNDDGNDDGNDDGND

DGND

+3V3_VDO DGND

DGND

DGND

DGND DGND

DGND
+3V3_VDO

DGND

+3V3_VDO

+3V3_VDO

AGNDAGNDAGNDAGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

R69 0 (0603)

C100

EGS336M1ED11RRSAP (OMIT)

1 2

C89 2u2 (0603)

R71 0 (0603)

C101

EGS336M1ED11RRSAP (OMIT)

1 2

R53 5K6 (0603)

R61

5K6 (0603)

R60

5K6 (0603)

L25
BLM21PG220SN1D

R62

5K6 (0603)

R67

20K (0603)

J6

RCA-2P-RED (OMIT)

12

L26
BLM21PG220SN1D

R63

5K6 (0603)

R68

20K (0603)

R73

10K (0603)

J7

RCA-2P-RED (OMIT)

12

C94

1u (0603)

C95

0u1 (0603)

J8

RCA-2P-RED (OMIT)

12

C96

0u1 (0603)

C97

0u1 (0603)

J9

StereoJack (OMIT)
1
2

5
4

3

R75 0 (0603)

R65
0 (0603) (OMIT)

R74

10K (0603)

R72

1K (0603) (OMIT)

U13

TLV320DAC32IRHB (OMIT)

1
2
3

4

5

6

7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18

19
20

21

22
23

24

25 26
27
28
29
30

31

32

MCLK
BCLK
WCLK

DIN

LDO_SELECT

IOVSS

IOVDD

SCL
SDA

LINEL0
LINEL1
LINEL2
LINER0
LINER1
MICBIAS0
MICBIAS1

DRVSS

DRVDD
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